The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are prepared for illustrative purposes
only and are not necessarily indicative of or intended to represent the results that would have been achieved had the
transaction been consummated as of the date indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and associated cost savings that we
may achieve with respect to the combined companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in this proxy statement, and ISP’s historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes included in this proxy statement.

 32

Edgar Filing: LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

61

LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2016

Historical

Assets
LightPath
Technologies,
Inc.

ISP Optics
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro FormaCombined

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $2,908,024 $ 814,267 $(814,267 )  (a) $4,276,357
7,433,216  (b)
5,920,000  ( c)
(11,984,883)  (d)

Trade accounts receivable, net 3,545,871 1,584,134 (10,894 )  (g) 5,119,111
Inventories, net 3,836,809 927,557 244,971  (d) 5,009,337
Other receivables 209,172 — 209,172
Prepaid expenses and other assets 652,308 135,895 788,203
Total current assets 11,152,184 3,461,853 15,402,180

Property and equipment, net 4,370,045 2,243,941 1,240,978  (d) 7,854,964
Related part note receivable — 110,000 (110,000 )  (a) —
Intangible assets, net — 50,000 (50,000 )  (a) 10,759,000

10,759,000  (d)
Goodwill — — 2,446,903 (d) 2,446,903
Deferred tax asset, net — 44,675 (44,675 )  (a) —
Other assets 66,964 44,999 111,963
Total assets $15,589,193 $ 5,955,468 $ $36,575,010

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $1,361,914 $ 478,142 $(10,894 )  (g) $1,829,162
Accrued liabilities 328,144 385,161 457,686  (j) 1,170,991
Accrued payroll and benefits 1,356,255 — 1,356,255
Income tax payable — 78,902 (78,902 )  (a) —
Loan payable, current portion — 559,404 (559,404 )  (a) 1,184,000

1,184,000  ( c)
Capital lease obligation, current portion 166,454 — 166,454
Total current liabilities 3,212,767 1,501,609 5,706,862

 33

Edgar Filing: LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

62

LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2016

Historical
LightPath
Technologies,
Inc.

ISP Optics
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro FormaCombined

Capital lease obligation, less current portion $178,919 $— $178,919
Deferred rent 548,202 — 548,202
Other payables — 317,192 317,192
Notes payable, less current portion — 624,107 (624,107 )  (a) —
Warrant liability 717,393 — 717,393
Loan payable, less current portion — — 4,736,000 ( c) 11,199,000

6,463,000 (d)
Total liabilities 4,657,281 2,442,908 18,667,568

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock: Series D — — —
Common stock 155,909 — 46,784 (b) 202,693
Additional paid-in capital 214,661,617 — 7,386,433 (b) 222,048,050
Accumulated other comprehensive income 126,108 — 126,108
Retained earings (Accumulated deficit) (204,011,722) 3,512,560 243,471  (a) (204,469,408)

(3,756,031 )  (d)
(457,686 )  (j)

Total stockholders’ equity 10,931,912 3,512,560 17,907,442
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Edgar Filing: LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

63